
 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK 
 

DAVISON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
 
 

2023/2024 



 

2 
August 2023 

Contact Information: 
 

Matthew Lobban, Superintendent 810-591-0801 

 Email: mlobban@davisonschools.org 

Amy Chorley, Executive Director of Student Services 810-591-0913 

Email: achorley@davisonschools.org 

Christine Kuzinski, Director of Human Resources & Operations  810-591-0808 

 Email: ckuzinski@davisonschools.org 

Dr. Angela Hards, Director of Curriculum & Grants 810-591-0445 

 Email: ahards@davisonschools.org  

Michelle Edwards, Director of Public Information, Community Outreach & 

   Culture/School Safety Liaison    810-591-0852 

Email: medwards@davisonschools.org 

 Joshua Evans, Director of Business Services 810-591-0803 

Email: jevans@davisonschools.org 

Dana Melaragni, Director of Special Education 810-591-0913 

Email: dmelaragni@davisonschools.org 

 

Robin Ricica, Secretary to the Superintendent 810-591-0801 

 Email: rricica@davisonschools.org 

Tammi Brandes, Human Resources Secretary 810-591-0808 

 Email: tbrandes@davisonschools.org 

Jamie Dilworth, Secretary to the Executive Director of Student Services 810-591-0913 

 Email: jdilworth@davisonschools.org 

Shawn Hoover, Business Office Secretary 810-591-0803 

 Email: shoover@davisonschools.org 

Brigitte Porretta, Payroll Specialist 810-591-0806 

Email: bporretta@davisonschools.org 

Caitlin Bentoski, Accountant 810-591-0805 

 Email: cbentoski@davisonschools.org 

Kathy Morris, Employee Benefits & Communications Secretary 810-591-3373 

 Email: kmorris@davisonschools.org 

Andrea McGlashen, Employee Attendance Secretary 810-591-0810 

 Email: amcglashen@davisonschools.org 

Tracy Wheeler, Purchasing/Payroll Support Secretary 810-591-0807 

 Email: twheeler@davisonschools.org 

Patricia Galea, Superintendent Support Secretary 810-591-0811 

 Email: pgalea@davisonschools.org 

Anne McDonald, Student Services/Operations Support Secretary 810-591-0913 

 Email: amcdonald@davisonschools.org 

 Visit our website at www.davisonschools.org for lots of additional information about our district 

and virtual tours of our schools. 

mailto:mlobban@davisonschools.org
mailto:achorley@davisonschools.org
mailto:ckuzinski@davisonschools.org
mailto:medwards@davisonschools.org
mailto:jevans@
mailto:dmelaragni@
mailto:rricica@davisonschools.org
mailto:tbrandes@davisonschools.org
mailto:jdilworth@davisonschools.org
mailto:shoover@davisonschools.org
mailto:bporretta@davisonschools.org
mailto:cbentoski@davisonschools.org
mailto:kmorris@davisonschools.org
mailto:amcglashen@davisonschools.org
mailto:twheeler@davisonschools.org
mailto:pgalea@davisonschools.org
mailto:amcdonald@davisonschools.org
http://www.davison.k12.mi.us/


 

3 
August 2023 

 
 TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
GENERAL GUIDELINES 6 
Terms of Employment 6 
Bargaining Units 6 
Probationary Period 6 
Employment Status 6 
Regular   6 
Temporary or Seasonal  6 
Non-discrimination Policy Statement/Equal Employment Opportunity 7 
Grievance Procedure 8 
Complaint Record Form 9, 10 
Anti-Harassment Policy 11 
Amendment of Policies, Benefits and Compensation 11 
At-Will Employee 11 
Confidentiality 11 
Public Relations 11 
News Releases 12 
Sports and Special Events Coverage 12 
Broadcasting and Taping 12 
Garnishments 12 
Personnel Files 12 
Evaluations 12 
Dress Code 13 
Cell Phone Usage 13 
Employee Identification Badge 13 
Attendance 13 
Staff-student Relations  13 
Peanut (Tree Nut) Allergies 13 
Sensitivities to Fragrances 13 
Procedures for Dealing with Threats of Student Suicide 14 
Procedures for Dealing with Threats After Hours 15 
     Threats to Students 16 
     School Safety Law Requirements from Employees 16 
Reasonable Assurance 16 
Payroll Calendar 16 
School Calendar 16 
 
CANCELLATION OF SCHEDULED WORK DAY 17 
Employees Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement 17 
Employees Not Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement 17 
 
EMPLOYMENT DOCUMENTS 18 
Application 18 
Tax Forms  18 
 



 

4 
August 2023 

Immigration Form (I-9) 18 
Retirement Beneficiary Nomination 18 
Authorization & Release of Personnel Record Information 18 
Criminal Conviction History & Fingerprints 18 
Direct Deposit Form 18 
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) Form 19 
 
BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS EXPOSURE CONTROL PLAN 20 
 
EMPLOYEE INJURY/ACCIDENT 21 
RIGHT TO KNOW HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD 22 
 
TAX-SHELTERED ANNUITY PROGRAMS 23 
 
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 24 
 
NOTICE OF COBRA CONTINUATION COVERAGE RIGHTS 25 
Introduction  25 
What is COBRA Continuation Coverage?  25 
When is COBRA Continuation Coverage Available?  26 
How is COBRA Continuation Coverage Provided? 26 
Length of Continuation Coverage - 18 Months 27 
Disability Extension of 18-Month Period of COBRA Continuation Coverage 27 
Second Qualifying Event Extension of 18-Month Period of Continuation Coverage 27 
      Other Coverage Options Besides COBRA Continuation Coverage 27 
      If You Have Questions  27 
Notification of Address Change 28 
Plan Contact Information 28 
 
STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS  29 
Equal Employment Opportunity 30 
Federal Minimum Wage 32 
MI Minimum Wage 33 
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) 34 
Job Safety & Health Protection 35 
Michigan Safety & Health Protection on the Job 36 
Polygraph Protection Act 37 
Legal Requirements Governing Employment of Minors 38 
Whistleblower Protection Act 39 
Michigan Employment Security Act 41 
Paid Medical Leave Act (PMLA) 42 
Family Education Rights and Privacy Act 43 
Education Records 43 
Directory Information 43 
Protection of FERPA Rights 44 
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPPA) 45 
Uses and Disclosures of PHI by the Plan (Cafeteria Plan) 46 



 

5 
August 2023 

Your Rights Regarding Your Protected Health Information 46 
Employee Criminal Offense Chart 49 
Arraignment Disclosure Form 50 
State Court Conviction Disclosure Form 51 
 
 
BOARD POLICIES/PROCEDURES 53 
Employee Harassment and Intimidation Policy 53 
Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Policy 53 
Smoke-Free Environment Policy 53 
Family Medical Leave Act - FMLA 53 
Computer Technology and Networks 53 
Corporal Punishment 53 
Bullying 53 
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities 53
 
  
 
ATOD LOCAL RESOURCE LIST 54 
 
MICHIGAN SCHOOL CODE REVISION PUBLIC ACT 213 OF 2002 55 
 
GUIDING DOCUMENTS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES AND IEP                             56 
DEVELOPMENT DOCUMENTS                                                                                                                            
 
INDEX 57 
 

 
 



 

6 
August 2023 

GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR ALL EMPLOYEES 
    
TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT 
 This handbook is applicable to all employees.  If the terms or a policy, procedures or benefit 
vary according to the classification that an employee holds, the terms that apply to employees 
in that classification will be specifically described in the applicable bargaining agreement. 
  
BARGAINING UNITS 
 Davison Community Schools recognizes the following collective bargaining units: 
Davison Education Association (DEA), Custodian, Food Service, Maintenance, Transportation 
(CFMT), Davison Paraprofessional Association (DPA), and Davison Education Secretarial 
Association (DESA). 
 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 Your first 90 actual work days, or different length of time as specified in the individual master 
agreements, is considered to be a period of training and adjustment.  You should not be 
hesitant about asking questions to help you better understand your job, policies, procedures, 
and most importantly, the goals of the organization.  You may become eligible for benefits 
following the satisfactory completion of the training period.  Refer to the applicable master 
agreement or check with the Personnel Office to determine if and/or when you might be 
eligible for benefits. 
 
EMPLOYMENT STATUS 
 Regular  – An employee who is hired to work on a regular, rather than a temporary basis may 
be eligible to receive fringe benefits subject to applicable eligibility requirements and limitations 
placed on new employees.  These terms are defined on job postings or within bargaining unit 
master agreements.  The definition of full-time and part-time can be found in each unit’s 
collective bargaining agreements. 
 
 Temporary or Seasonal – An employee who is hired to work only on a project basis or for a 
specified period of time is considered to be temporary or seasonal.  Temporary or seasonal 
employees are not eligible to receive benefits. 
 
 



 

7 
August 2023 

NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY STATEMENT/EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
 
 
 The Davison Community School District is an equal opportunity employer that supports and 
subscribes to a policy of nondiscrimination in all aspects of employment.   
 
 The Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, 
(including sexual orientation and gender identity), disability, age, religion, height, weight, 
marital or family status, military status, ancestry, genetic information or any other legally 
protected category, (collectively, "Protected Classes"), in its programs and activities, including 
employment opportunities. 
 
     Under Michigan law, an employee may not be discriminated against in employment 
because of a handicap that can be reasonably accommodated to enable that employee to 
perform the job.  Handicapped employees who feel accommodations are needed to perform 
their job must notify the Personnel office in writing of the need for accommodation within 182 
days after the date the employee knew or reasonably should have known that accommodation 
was needed.  The person designed to handle any complaints or requests for accommodations 
and/or answer any questions concerning the non-discrimination policy of the Davison 
Community Schools and/or is:  
 
      Christine Kuzinski 
      Director of Human Resources & Operations 
      Davison Community Schools 
      1490 N. Oak Road 
      Davison, Michigan 48423    
 
      Telephone: 810-591-0808 
 
   
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 
August 2023 

 
 

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
FOR 

TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 
TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENT ACT OF 1972 

SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 
TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 

Section 1 

Any person believing that the Davison Community School District or any part of the school organization 
has inadequately applied the principles and/or regulations of (1) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 
(2) Title IX of the Education Amendment Act of 1972, (3) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 
or (4) Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 may bring forward a complaint, which shall 
be referred to as a grievance to:    

Civil Rights Coordinator 
Christine Kuzinski, Director of Human Resources & Operations 

Davison Community Schools 
1490 N Oak Rd 

Davison, MI  48423 
(810) 591-0808 

Section II 
The person who believes a valid basis for grievance exists shall discuss the grievance informally and 
on a verbal basis with the Civil Rights Coordinator, who shall in turn investigate the complaint and reply 
with an answer within five (5) business days.  
 
The Board is committed to promptly and equitably resolving student and employee complaints alleging 

Sexual Harassment. The District’s response to allegations of Sexual Harassment will treat 

Complainants and Respondents equitably, including providing supportive measures to the Complainant 

and Respondent, as appropriate, and following this Grievance Process before imposition of any 

disciplinary sanctions or other actions, other than supportive measures, against the Respondent.  

 

The Title IX Coordinator(s), along with any investigator(s), decision-maker(s), or any person(s) 

designated to facilitate an informal resolution process, shall not have a conflict of interest or bias for or 

against Complainants or Respondents generally or an individual Complainant or Respondent. 

 

If a determination of responsibility for Sexual Harassment is made against the Respondent, the Board 

will provide remedies to the Complainant. The remedies will be designed to restore or preserve equal 

access to the District’s education program or activity. Potential remedies include, but are not limited to, 

individualized services that constitute supportive measures. Remedies may also be disciplinary or 

punitive in nature and may burden the Respondent. 

 

Section III 

If the complaint is against the Superintendent, it should be reported to: 
Vice-President of the Board of Education 

Davison Community Schools 
1490 N Oak Rd 

Davison, MI  48423         810-591-0801 
 



 

9 
August 2023 

 
 
COMPLAINT RECORD FORM 
 
See Board Policy 2266 (found on Davison Schools’ website: www.davisonschools.org)  



 

10 
August 2023 

Please remit this form to: 

 

 
Christine Kuzinski 

Title IX Coordinator- Staff 

Davison Community Schools 

1490 N Oak Rd 

Davison, MI   48423 

ckuzinski@davisonschools.org 

810-591-0808 
 

mailto:ckuzinski@davisonschools.org


 

11 
August 2023 

ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICY 
   The Board will vigorously enforce its prohibition against discriminatory harassment based on 
race, color, national origin, sex (including sexual orientation and transgender identity), 
disability, age (except as authorized by law), religion, height, weight, marital or family status, 
military status, ancestry, or genetic information (collectively, "Protected Classes") that are 
protected by Federal civil rights laws (hereinafter referred to as unlawful harassment), and 
encourages those within the School District community as well as third parties, who feel 
aggrieved to seek assistance to rectify such problems.  The Board will investigate all 
allegations of unlawful harassment and in those cases where unlawful harassment is 
substantiated, the Board will take immediate steps to end the harassment, prevent its 
recurrence, and remedy its effects.  Individuals who are found to have engaged in unlawful 
harassment will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action. The person designated to handle 
any questions and/or complaints concerning the Prohibition Against Discrimination Based on 
Disability Policy of Davison Community Schools is Executive Director of Student Services, 
Amy Chorley, 1490 N Oak Rd, Davison, MI  48423 -- (810-591-0912). 
 
AMENDMENT OF POLICIES, BENEFITS AND COMPENSATION 
 The Davison Community School District believes wholeheartedly in the policies and 
procedures described in this handbook.  Nevertheless, the district must retain the discretion to 
react to various economic and business circumstances.  Thus, the district reserves the right 
and the discretion to alter, modify, amend or terminate policies, benefits and compensation 
with or without notice.  All such changes will be in writing.  Verbal changes shall have no force 
or effect.  Changes will be effective as of the date of their occurrence and they will supersede 
the original policies, benefits, and compensation.  If the employee is covered under a formal 
bargaining agreement, the agreement may govern changes and/or amendments. 
 
AT-WILL EMPLOYEE 
 In accepting a non-certified position in the Davison Community School District, an employee 
will be defined as an “at-will employee” unless otherwise designated.  As a non-certified 
employee, there is no guarantee or implied right to regular employment under any bargaining 
unit contract, except those positions covered under the Master Contracts of the Custodial, 
Food Service, Maintenance, and Transportation (CFMT) group, the Davison Education 
Secretarial Association (DESA), and the Davison Paraprofessional Association (DPA).  An “at-
will employee” may be terminated for any or no reason.  No employee of the district has the 
authority to make any representation contrary to the above statement. 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY 
 In the course of your employment, you may have access to information about the district, 
students, their parents and other employees.  This information must be kept confidential.  If 
you are uncertain about whether information is confidential, check with your principal or 
supervisor before discussing it with anyone.  Any violation of this policy may result in discipline. 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS 
 Our community is very important to us.  When dealing with the public, always be courteous, 
polite and patient.   Occasionally, a situation may arise that is unique.  In such cases, inform 
the individual that you will contact your principal or supervisor and get back to them promptly. 
 



 

12 
August 2023 

 
NEWS RELEASES 
 The Superintendent shall prepare copies of school news releases approved by his/her office 
for any member of the Board upon request. 
 
 Staff members shall observe the following procedure when releasing information to the news 
media, except concerning athletic events, recreation or community education activities, and 
school social events: 
 
 1. If a staff member is approached by the news media, that staff member should direct the 
media to the building principal, who shall inform the District Communications Office. 
 
 2. If a staff member wishes to initiate a feature story for the news media, he/she must have 
the approval of the building principal, who shall inform the District Communications Office. 
 
 3. Staff members shall not contact the media directly without the approval of the District 
Communications Office. 
 
SPORTS AND SPECIAL EVENTS COVERAGE 
 The Athletic Director shall be responsible for determining eligibility and issuing press 
passes to members of the working press wishing to cover school events. 
 
BROADCASTING AND TAPING 
 Members of the broadcast media must notify the Athletic Director prior to the event they wish 
to cover in order that arrangements may be made for their equipment. 
 
GARNISHMENTS 
 The Davison Community School District must comply with all writs of garnishment it receives.  
You will be notified before any deductions are taken from your paychecks if we receive a writ 
of garnishment requiring us to withhold and pay a portion of your wages to a court.  Information 
about the garnishment will be held in confidence. 
 
PERSONNEL FILES 
 You have a right to examine your personnel file or to obtain a copy of your file upon a written 
request to the Assistant Superintendent for Personnel.  If you wish to examine your file, you 
may do so during normal office hours provided it does not interfere with your assigned duties. 
Arrangements to view your file may be made by contacting the Personnel Office to make an 
appointment. 
 
EVALUATIONS 
 During the course of your employment, you may receive periodic performance evaluations.  
Typically, your supervisor will conduct your evaluation and discuss it with you.  After reviewing 
your evaluation, your supervisor will ask you to sign the evaluation to acknowledge that it has 
been discussed with you and that you have had an opportunity to review it.   Performance 
evaluations are intended to measure the quality and quantity of the work you perform, your 
effort and attitude, and your ability to work with others.  Your evaluation should let you know 



 

13 
August 2023 

areas where improvement is needed and should help you to set goals for your future 
performance. 
 
DRESS CODE 
 All employees are expected to dress appropriately for work.  Your supervisor may assist you in 
determining what attire is appropriate.  Some jobs may have additional restrictions for safety reasons. 
 
CELL PHONE USAGE 
 Personal cell phones should only be used during non-work time. When not in use, cell phones should 
be either turned off or placed on vibrate so as not to disrupt instruction for students. In case of 
emergencies, see your immediate supervisor. 
 
EMPLOYEE IDENTIFICATION BADGE 
 As a regular employee, whether full-time or part-time, you will be given an employee identification 
badge with your picture on it.  You are to wear this badge at all times while on your work site.  This 
badge lets all other employees, students, parents, and the public know that you are a staff member.  If 
you need a replacement badge, contact the Communications Office.   
 This badge can also be used for free admission for yourself and one other person at all home athletic 
events, except hockey. 
 When you leave employment with the Davison Community Schools, you are required to surrender this 
badge to your supervisor as part of the exit interview. 
 
ATTENDANCE 
 Regularity of attendance and punctuality is essential to the orderly performance of our work.  As an 
employee, you are expected to be punctual and regular in your attendance.  You are expected to report 
to work on time and be prepared to start work at your regularly scheduled starting time.  You are also 
expected to remain at work through the end of your schedule except for regularly scheduled breaks or 
authorized leaves.   
 Excessive absenteeism whether excused or not is not acceptable.  Each situation of excessive 
absenteeism or tardiness will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis.  Failure to call in an absence (no 
call, no show) is also unacceptable.   Excessive absenteeism or a pattern of not calling in an absence 
will result in discipline up to and including dismissal. 
 
STAFF-STUDENT RELATIONS  
 All district employees are expected to maintain relationships with members of the student body which 
are conducive to an effective learning environment.  All district employees are responsible for the 
regulation of student conduct.  
 
PEANUT (TREE NUT) ALLERGIES 
 Peanut (tree nut) allergies can be very serious and even fatal. It is imperative that you follow the 
established District guidelines.  
 Due to increased peanut/tree nut allergies of students and staff, we do not allow peanuts, tree nuts or 
other nut products in any classroom K-12.  
 Copies of the Food/Peanut/Tree Nut Allergy Guidelines are posted on the District’s website. Please 
familiarize yourself with these guidelines in order to implement them fully. 

 
SENSITIVITIES TO FRAGRANCES 
    Students, staff, teachers and guests have different sensitivities and/or allergies to scents like 
perfumes, colognes and diffusers.  
    Employees should refrain from wearing, spraying or diffusing strong scents and the excess use of 
fragrances. 



 

14 
August 2023 

PROCEDURES FOR DEALING WITH THREATS OF STUDENT SUICIDE 
 
When a school employee becomes aware of a student’s suicidal tendencies or threats, either directly or 
through a third party, immediate action is essential. “Threats” include any indications of possible or 
contemplated suicide even if not made in the form of a threat.  
 

WARNING SIGNS

 

STEPS TO TAKE: 

1. If a staff member knows that a student is “threatening” suicide, immediate notification by phone 

to the building principal and/or school counselor is required. (Both principal and counselor should 

know.) 

2. The principal and/or counselor will immediately meet with the student to assess the situation. 

3. Before and after parents are contacted about a valid suicide threat or attempt, the student 

should be supervised at all times by a school administrator or a designee with appropriate training. The 

student should not be left alone after making a suicide threat which appears to be imminent in nature. If 

the threat is deemed as credible/imminent, the student should be released to the parents or guardians 

after the school official has had an opportunity to brief them on the threat(s) and the school’s actions. 

4. Valid suicide threats are to be reported to Director of Student Services by principal and/or 

counselor. 

5. The principal or counselor will then promptly notify parents or guardians. (See warning signs in 

the box above) 

6. School officials will follow up the verbal exchange with a written notice to the parents, and retain 

a copy for school records. (Counselor’s confidential student file) 

7. A copy of the Suicide Notice is to be sent to the Director of Student Services. 

8. Finally, the family is to receive information from appropriately trained school personnel 

regarding community resources, such as Genesee Health Systems Crisis Center at (810) 257-3740.  

 

VERBAL 
+ A student is overheard expressing a suicidal wish to another student with comments like: “What’s the sense of 

living?” OR “I just feel like I could die,” OR “I’d rather die than…(go to school, to Dad’s, etc.),” OR as one young child 

said, “I’d like to fall off the face of the world.” 

+ A direct report is made to you by the student that he/she wants to die. 
+ Another person reports that he/she is concerned because a student is talking about or writing about committing 

suicide. 

 

WRITTEN 
+ A suicidal ideation is discovered. 
+ Notes or other writings are interrupted that express a desire to die. 
+ Drawings or words on folders, books covers, etc. that could exemplify suicide   

 

OTHER 
+ Signs, self-mutilation—slashes, markings, carvings on a student’s body—many times on the arm or wrist area. 
+ Giving away important possessions, marked changes in mood, academic performance, and social interactions. 
+ School crisis (such as death or suicide of student) 
+ Signs of depression and overwhelming stress. 

+ Isolation/withdraw from peers and activities. 
+ Use of alcohol and/or other drugs 
+ Previous suicide attempts 
+ Low self-esteem which is atypical for age/gender.  

 

 

 



 

15 
August 2023 

 

 

 



 

16 
August 2023 

THREATS TO STUDENTS 
 Any district employee who threatens to inflict, inflicts, or causes to be inflicted, deliberate 
physical pain by any means to any student, may be disciplined according to provisions which 
may be found in the current negotiated master contract or as prescribed by the board. 
 
 Employees found to be in violation of this policy by the board may be subject to: a letter of 
reprimand, probation, suspension, and/or termination of employment. 
 
SCHOOL SAFETY LAW REQUIREMENTS FROM EMPLOYEES 
School employees are to self-report to the school district and the Michigan Department of 
Education if charged/arraigned with any felony and/or certain misdemeanors.  This must be 
reported within three business days of arraignment or the employee will be guilty of an 
additional crime and may be subject to termination of employment. 
  
REASONABLE ASSURANCE 
 The school district has regularly scheduled breaks, including the summer break, during its 
normal year.  These breaks occur when school is not in session or in recess.  During these 
breaks, the district provides you the assurance, in good faith, that you will return to work in the 
same or similar position at the completion of that break or recess.  When you return to work at 
the completion of that break or recess, the district has validated your continuing employment. 
 
 An employee who is paid unemployment compensation benefits, chargeable to the district 
during the summer and who is subsequently recalled to a position during the next school year, 
within ten working days of the beginning of the next school year, shall have his/her 
compensation adjusted by the gross dollar amount of the unemployment compensation 
benefits received for all periods and/or days during the summer recess. 
 
PAYROLL CALENDAR 
 Each year the Payroll Department provides a list of the anticipated pay dates for the school 
year. 
 
SCHOOL CALENDAR 
 Each year the district defines a school calendar that is made available to all employees.  
Consult the district website at www.davisonschools.org for updates. 

http://www.davison/


 

17 
August 2023 

CANCELLATION OF SCHEDULED WORK DAY 

 

✔ Employees Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement:  When an employee’s 
scheduled work day is cancelled due to inclement weather or other conditions beyond the 
Employer’s control, the employee will not be required to report except as required by the 
Employer or the employee’s Master Agreement.  If you are a member of a bargaining unit, 
consult your master agreement for the specifics on payment/non-payment on these days. 
  

✔ Employees Not Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement: Consult your supervisor for 
the proper procedure to follow when your scheduled work day is cancelled. 
 

✔ If the district has to make up any scheduled work day that was cancelled, the necessary 
staff will be required to work and will be compensated at that time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

18 
August 2023 

EMPLOYMENT DOCUMENTS 

 

⮚ APPLICATION 
A completed application must be on file.  You must enter all previous employers separately 
and may add additional hand-written or typed pages (attaching a resume in lieu of completion 
of the information is not acceptable). 
 

⮚ TAX FORMS – STATE & FEDERAL INCOME TAX WITHHOLDING 
If your tax status changes as a result of marriage, divorce, or dependent status at any time, 
please advise the Business Office so that new forms may be provided for completion. 
 

⮚ IMMIGRATION FORM (I-9) 
The United States Department of Justice requires every employee to complete an I-9 form to 
verify employment eligibility.  Supporting documents are required, customarily a photocopy of 
your driver’s license and a social security card. 
 

⮚ RETIREMENT BENEFICIARY NOMINATION 
As a public school employee, you are automatically a member of the Michigan Public School 
Employees Retirement System (MPSERS). 
 

⮚ AUTHORIZATION & RELEASE OF PERSONNEL RECORD INFORMATION 
Pursuant to MCL 380-1230(b) and MCL 423,506, all employees must provide authorization for 
release of personnel record information from prior employer(s) regarding misconduct, acts of 
immorality, moral turpitude or inappropriate behavior. 
 

⮚ CRIMINAL CONVICTION HISTORY & FINGERPRINTS 
All school staff will be required to have their fingerprints scanned electronically and submitted 
to the Michigan State Police. Fingerprinting is done at the Genesee Intermediate School 
District, 2413 West Maple Avenue, Flint, MI 48507, or at the Genesee Township Police 
Department, 7244 N Genesee Rd, Genesee Township, MI 48437. The employee is 
responsible for the fingerprinting fee. Once an employee’s fingerprints are taken, a criminal 
history record check will be performed by the Michigan State Police and Federal Bureau of 
Investigation.  A report of the findings will be sent to the Michigan Department of Education, 
identifying all school employees with a recorded criminal conviction.  The Department of 
Education will, in turn, provide the names of individuals convicted of a crime to the district 
superintendent and school board of the employing district.  The report will include convictions 
for any crime, misdemeanor or felony.  If an employee has been convicted of a “listed offense” 
(generally sexual misconduct or crimes against children), employment will be terminated.  If an 
employee has been convicted of a non-listed felony, the district superintendent and school 
board are required by law to agree in writing to continue employment. Student employees not 
required to be fingerprinted must authorize an I-CHAT search which allows the district to do a 
criminal records search online through the Michigan State Police Department. 
 
 

⮚ DIRECT DEPOSIT FORM 
All employees of Davison Community Schools are required to participate in Direct Deposit. 

  



 

19 
August 2023 

    



 

20 
August 2023 

COPY OF DAVISON COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BLOODBORNE PATHOGENS EXPOSURE CONTROL PLAN 

 
In accordance with the OSHA Bloodborne Pathogens standard, a copy of the Davison 
Community School District Bloodborne Pathogens Exposure Control Plan is available for all 
staff to review in the District Personnel Office. 
     
At the time of employment, you are given instructions on how to view bloodborne pathogen 
information online through the Vector Solutions Online Training website.  



 

21 
August 2023 

EMPLOYEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES REGARDING 
EMPLOYEE INJURY/ACCIDENT 

 
1. You are to report the injury/accident to your supervisor immediately.  If the supervisor is not 
on duty, you are to report the injury/accident to the Personnel Office. 
 
2. An EMPLOYEE INJURY/ACCIDENT REPORT form is to be filled out in its entirety, and 
requires your signature in your own writing.  Following completion, the form is to be submitted 
to your supervisor within 24 hours of the injury/accident whenever practicable. 
 
3. If you feel that medical treatment is needed, you are to obtain an AUTHORIZATION FOR 
MEDICAL SERVICES form from your building/department’s main office.  You must then report 
to an authorized district medical clinic-HURLEY URGENT CARE (at these locations): 
 
 Grand Blanc                                                        Durand (no x-ray) 
 5494 S. Dort Hwy                                 8759 Monroe Rd. 
 810.262.7731                                                       810.262.2710 
 HOURS: M-F 10-8; Sat & Sun: 10-6                        HOURS: M-F 10-8; Sat & Sun: 10-6 
 
 Burton (no x-ray)                                  Hurley Medical Center–Urgent Care 
 G-2065 S. Center Rd.                                               One Hurley Plaza 
 810.262.2360                                                        8th Ave/Patrick St. Entrance 
 HOURS: M-F 10-10; Sat & Sun: 10-6                       810.262.6744 
                                                             HOURS: M-F 10-10; 
    
You are REQUIRED to obtain your initial treatment and follow-up exams at the authorized 
district medical clinic for the first ten (10) days following the injury/accident. 
 
4. All billings related to the injury/accident are to be sent directly to: 
     Davison Community Schools 
     Attn: Benefits Coordinator 
     1490 N. Oak Road 
     Davison, Michigan 48423 
 
5. You must make sure that you have a doctor’s note indicating the diagnosis, current 
treatment, follow-up treatment, and the length of time you are expected to be off work.  It is to 
your advantage that all items of concern related to your injury/ accident are in writing.  Medical 
documentation is to be forwarded to the Benefits Coordinator in the Personnel Office. 
 
6. Worker’s Compensation will be paid according to the State of Michigan Worker’s Disability 
Compensation Act and the master agreement between your bargaining unit and the Davison 
Community School District Board of Education. 
 
Employee injuries are to be treated in a serious manner regardless of observable severity.  
The above procedure is to be followed in a prompt manner following the injury/accident. 



 

22 
August 2023 

RIGHT TO KNOW HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD 
 

 
 The Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act (MIOSHA) was amended in 1986 to include 
adoption of the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) Hazard Communication 
Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200 (e) (L) (ii)), also known as the Michigan Right to Know Law.  
Right to Know requires any employee who may be exposed to hazardous chemicals when 
working be provided information and training prior to assignment with working with a 
hazardous chemical.   
 
 Appendix E to § 1910.1200 states: 
 
Employees have both a need and a right to know the hazards and identities of what chemicals 
they are exposed to when working.  They also need to know what protective measures are 
available to prevent adverse effects from occurring. 
  
 You will receive the instruction materials for the online training when you complete your payroll 
paperwork.  You will have 10 days to complete this training module.  There are computers 
available in each building in the media center.  You may complete this training on paid work 
time.  You may opt to use your home computer if you wish, but it will be unpaid time. 
  
 As the employer, we are required to maintain Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) on all 
chemicals used in your workplace.  You may view the MSDS at any time by contacting your 
Building Principal or Custodial Supervisor.  You are given a copy of the Davison Community 
Schools Written Hazard Communication Program when you complete your payroll paperwork. 



 

23 
August 2023 

TAX-SHELTERED ANNUITY PROGRAMS 

  
 All employees, with the exception of private contractors, appointed/elected trustees and/or 
school board members and student workers, are eligible to participate in the 403(b) plan (tax 
sheltered annuity) immediately upon employment. Employees may make voluntary elective 
deferrals to the 403(b) plan. Participants are fully vested in their contributions and earnings at 
all times. 
 
 Information regarding this can be found on the website under the employee benefits link on the 
staff page. 



 

24 
August 2023 

 MICHIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

 
 As an employee of a public school system in the State of Michigan, by law you are a member 
of the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System.   
 
 Information can be obtained on the website of the ORS, Office of Retirement Services, at 
www.michigan.gov/ors.   

http://www.michigan.gov/ors.


 

25 
August 2023 

NOTICE OF COBRA CONTINUATION COVERAGE RIGHTS 

 

Introduction 

 

You’re getting this notice because you recently gained coverage under a group health plan (the Plan).  

This notice has important information about your right to COBRA continuation coverage, which is a 

temporary extension of coverage under the Plan.  This notice explains COBRA continuation 

coverage, when it may become available to you and your family, and what you need to do to 

protect your right to get it.  When you become eligible for COBRA, you may also become eligible for 

other coverage options that may cost less than COBRA continuation coverage. 

 

The right to COBRA continuation coverage was created by a federal law, the Consolidated Omnibus 

Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA).  COBRA continuation coverage can become available to 

you and other members of your family when group health coverage would otherwise end.  For more 

information about your rights and obligations under the Plan and under federal law, you should review 

the Plan’s Summary Plan Description or contact the Plan Administrator.   

 

You may have other options available to you when you lose group health coverage.  For example, 

you may be eligible to buy an individual plan through the Health Insurance Marketplace.  By enrolling 

in coverage through the Marketplace, you may qualify for lower costs on your monthly premiums and 

lower out-of-pocket costs.  Additionally, you may qualify for a 30-day special enrollment period for 

another group health plan for which you are eligible (such as a spouse’s plan), even if that plan generally 

doesn’t accept late enrollees.   

 

What is COBRA continuation coverage? 

COBRA continuation coverage is a continuation of Plan coverage when it would otherwise end because 

of a life event.  This is also called a “qualifying event.”  Specific qualifying events are listed later in this 

notice.  After a qualifying event, COBRA continuation coverage must be offered to each person who is a 

“qualified beneficiary.”  You, your spouse, and your dependent children could become qualified 

beneficiaries if coverage under the Plan is lost because of the qualifying event.  Under the Plan, 

qualified beneficiaries who elect COBRA continuation coverage must pay for COBRA continuation 

coverage.   

If you’re an employee, you’ll become a qualified beneficiary if you lose your coverage under the Plan 

because of the following qualifying events: 

● Your hours of employment are reduced, or 

● Your employment ends for any reason other than your gross misconduct. 

 

If you’re the spouse of an employee, you’ll become a qualified beneficiary if you lose your coverage 

under the Plan because of the following qualifying events: 

● Your spouse dies; 

● Your spouse’s hours of employment are reduced; 

● Your spouse’s employment ends for any reason other than his or her gross misconduct;  

● Your spouse becomes entitled to Medicare benefits (under Part A, Part B, or both); or 

● You become divorced or legally separated from your spouse. 



 

26 
August 2023 

Your dependent children will become qualified beneficiaries if they lose coverage under the Plan 

because of the following qualifying events: 

● The parent-employee dies; 

● The parent-employee’s hours of employment are reduced; 

● The parent-employee’s employment ends for any reason other than his or her gross misconduct; 

● The parent-employee becomes entitled to Medicare benefits (Part A, Part B, or both); 

● The parents become divorced or legally separated; or 

● The child stops being eligible for coverage under the Plan as a “dependent child.” 

 

When is COBRA continuation coverage available? 

The Plan will offer COBRA continuation coverage to qualified beneficiaries only after the Plan 

Administrator has been notified that a qualifying event has occurred.  The employer must notify the Plan 

Administrator of the following qualifying events: 

● The end of employment or reduction of hours of employment;  

● Death of the employee;  

or  

● The employee’s becoming entitled to Medicare benefits (under Part A, Part B, or both). 

 

For all other qualifying events (divorce or legal separation of the employee and spouse or a 

dependent child’s losing eligibility for coverage as a dependent child), you must notify the Plan 

Administrator within 60 days after the qualifying event occurs.  Notice must be provided to 

Davison Community Schools, Employee Benefits, 1490 N. Oak Road, Davison, MI 48423. 

 

Keeping an individual covered by the health plan beyond what is allowed by the plan will be considered 

insurance fraud on the part of the employee. 

 

How is COBRA continuation coverage provided? 

Once the Plan Administrator receives notice that a qualifying event has occurred, COBRA continuation 

coverage will be offered to each of the qualified beneficiaries.  Each qualified beneficiary will have an 

independent right to elect COBRA continuation coverage.  Covered employees may elect COBRA 

continuation coverage on behalf of their spouses, and parents may elect COBRA continuation coverage 

on behalf of their children.  If a qualified beneficiary elects continuation coverage, they will be required 

to pay the entire cost for the group health insurance, plus a 2% administration fee.  Should coverage 

change or be modified for non-COBRA participants, then the change and/or modification will be made 

to your coverage as well. 

COBRA continuation coverage is a temporary continuation of coverage that generally lasts for 18 

months due to employment termination or reduction of hours of work. Certain qualifying events, or a 

second qualifying event during the initial period of coverage, may permit a beneficiary to receive a 

maximum of 36 months of coverage. 

 

 

 



 

27 
August 2023 

There are also ways in which this 18-month period of COBRA continuation coverage can be extended:   

Disability extension of 18-month period of COBRA continuation coverage 

If you or anyone in your family covered under the Plan is determined by Social Security to be disabled 

and you notify the Plan Administrator in a timely fashion, you and your entire family may be entitled to 

get up to an additional 11 months of COBRA continuation coverage, for a maximum of 29 months.  The 

disability would have to have started at some time before the 60th day of COBRA continuation coverage 

and must last at least until the end of the 18-month period of COBRA continuation coverage.  It is the 

qualified beneficiary’s responsibility to obtain this disability determination from the Social Security 

Administration and provide a copy of the determination according to the below listed notification 

procedures within 60 days after the date of determination and before the original 18 months expire.  

Notice must be provided to Davison Community Schools, Employee Benefits, 1490 N. Oak Road, 

Davison, MI 48423. 

 

Second qualifying event extension of 18-month period of continuation coverage 

If your family experiences another qualifying event during the 18 months of COBRA continuation 

coverage, the spouse and dependent children in your family can get up to 18 additional months of 

COBRA continuation coverage, for a maximum of 36 months, if the Plan is properly notified about the 

second qualifying event.  This extension may be available to the spouse and any dependent children 

getting COBRA continuation coverage if the employee or former employee dies; becomes entitled to 

Medicare benefits (under Part A, Part B, or both); gets divorced or legally separated; or if the dependent 

child stops being eligible under the Plan as a dependent child.  This extension is only available if the 

second qualifying event would have caused the spouse or dependent child to lose coverage under the 

Plan had the first qualifying event not occurred. 

 

Are there other coverage options besides COBRA Continuation Coverage? 

 

Yes.  Instead of enrolling in COBRA continuation coverage, there may be other coverage options for 

you and your family through the Health Insurance Marketplace, Medicaid, or other group health plan 

coverage options (such as a spouse’s plan) through what is called a “special enrollment period.”   Some 

of these options may cost less than COBRA continuation coverage.   You can learn more about many of 

these options at www.healthcare.gov. 

 

If you have questions 

Questions concerning your Plan or your COBRA continuation coverage rights should be addressed to 

the contact or contacts identified below.  For more information about your rights under the Employee 

Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), including COBRA, the Patient Protection and Affordable 

Care Act, and other laws affecting group health plans, contact the nearest Regional or District Office of 

the U.S. Department of Labor’s Employee Benefits Security Administration (EBSA) in your area or visit 

www.dol.gov/ebsa.  (Addresses and phone numbers of Regional and District EBSA Offices are available 

through EBSA’s website.)  For more information about the Marketplace, visit www.HealthCare.gov.   

 

 

 

 

http://www.healthcare.gov/


 

28 
August 2023 

Keep your Plan informed of address changes 

To protect your family’s rights, let the Plan Administrator know about any changes in the addresses of 

family members.  You should also keep a copy, for your records, of any notices you send to the Plan 

Administrator. 

 

Plan contact information 

 

Information can be obtained from Kathy Morris, Employee Benefits Secretary, Davison Community 

Schools, 1490 N. Oak Road, Davison, MI 48423, (810) 591-3373 about medical, dental and vision 

insurance coverage along with COBRA continuation coverage. 

 
  
  



 

29 
August 2023 

STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS AND 
RELATED DISTRICT POLICIES 

 

⮚ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
 

⮚ FEDERAL MINIMUM WAGE 
 

⮚ MICHIGAN MINIMUM WAGE 
 

⮚ FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE ACT (FMLA) 
 

⮚ JOB SAFETY & HEALTH PROTECTION 
 

⮚ MICHIGAN SAFETY & HEALTH PROTECTION ON THE JOB 
 

⮚ POLYGRAPH PROTECTION ACT 
 

⮚ LEGAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING EMPLOYMENT OF MINORS 
 

⮚ WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION ACT 
 

⮚ MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ACT 
 

⮚ PAID MEDICAL LEAVE ACT (PMLA) 
 

⮚ FAMILY EDUCATION RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT 
 

⮚ HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996 
(HIPPA) 
 

⮚ EMPLOYEE CRIMINAL OFFENSE CHART 
 

⮚ ARRAIGNMENT DISCLOSURE FORM 
 

⮚ STATE COURT CONVICTION DISCLOSURE FORM 
 



 

30 
August 2023 

 

 



 

31 
August 2023 

 
 



 

32 
August 2023 

 
 



 

33 
August 2023 

 



 

34 
August 2023 

  



 

35 
August 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

36 
August 2023 

 



 

37 
August 2023 

 

 



 

38 
August 2023 

 



 

39 
August 2023 

 

 



 

40 
August 2023 



 

41 
August 2023 

  



 

42 
August 2023 

 



 

43 
August 2023 

  

 
FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT (FERPA) 

 
EDUCATION RECORDS 
 The Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) affords parents and students over 18 
years of age (“eligible students”) certain rights with respect to the student’s educational 
records.  They are: 
 
1. The right to inspect and review the student’s education records within 45 days of the 
day the district receives a request for access. 
 
2. The right to request the amendment of the student’s education records that the parent 
or eligible student believes are inaccurate or misleading.  Parents or eligible students may ask 
the school district to amend a record that they believe is inaccurate or misleading.  If the 
district decides not to amend the record as requested by the parent or eligible student, the 
district will notify the parent or eligible student of the decision and advise them of their right to a 
hearing regarding the request for amendment.  Additional information regarding the hearing 
procedures will be provided to the parent or eligible student when notified of the right to a 
hearing. 
 
3. The right to consent to disclosures of personally identifiable information contained in the 
student’s education records, except to the extent that FERPA authorizes disclosure without 
consent.  One exception which permits disclosure without consent is disclosure to school 
officials with legitimate educational interests.  A school official is a person employed by the 
district as an administrator, supervisor, instructor, or support staff member (including health or 
medical staff and law enforcement unit personnel); a person serving on the School Board; a 
person or company with whom the district has contracted to perform a special task (such as an 
attorney, auditor, medical consultant, or therapist); or a parent or student serving on an official 
committee, such as a disciplinary or grievance committee, or assisting another school official in 
performing his or her tasks.  A school official has a legitimate educational interest if the official 
needs to review an education record in order to fulfill his or her professional responsibility.  
Upon request, the district discloses educational records without consent to officials of another 
school district in which a student seeks or intends to enroll. 
 
4. The right to file a complaint with the U. S. Department of Education concerning alleged 
failures by the district to comply with the requirements of FERPA. 
 
DIRECTORY INFORMATION 
 FERPA permits the district to publish or otherwise disclose directory information relating to a 
student without the consent of the parent or eligible student, unless the parent or eligible 
student expressly objects to such disclosure.  “Directory information” includes information 
contained in an education record of a student which would not generally be considered harmful 
or an invasion of privacy if disclosed.  Davison Community Schools hereby designates the 
following as “directory information”: student’s name, address, telephone number, electronic 
mail address, picture, parent or guardian, date and place of birth, major field of study, dates of 
attendance, grade level, participation in officially recognized activities and sports, weight and 



 

44 
August 2023 

height of members of athletic teams, degrees, honors and awards received, and the most 
recent educational agency or school attended by the student. 
 
 High school students and their parents/guardians may prevent disclosure of a student’s name, 
address and telephone number to military recruiting representatives (who can only use that 
information to provide information to students concerning education and career opportunities 
available in the U. S. Armed Forces or service academies) by submitting a signed written 
request to that effect to the high school principal. 
 
PROTECTION OF FERPA RIGHTS 
 All employees of the district are expected to abide by the requirements of the Family Education 
Rights and Privacy Act when dealing with student educational records.  Violation of the rights 
of a parent or student under FERPA by an employee of Davison Community Schools may lead 
to disciplinary action. 

  



 

45 
August 2023 

HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 
OF 1996 (HIPAA) 

 
 

 Davison Community Schools is required by the federal Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) to provide you with a notice of medical information privacy 
policy for each of our covered entity health plans.  Those covered entity health plans are: 
 
•  Davison Community Schools Cafeteria Plan – This plan covers employees who are 
eligible to elect health insurance coverage or cash option.  This plan also covers the payment 
of employee pre-tax health insurance premium contributions and the flexible spending account 
option. 
  
 Davison Community Schools is not considered a covered entity with regard to the district’s 
medical insurance plans or the dental and vision insurance plans.  
 
CAFETERIA PLAN – THIS NOTICE DESCRIBES HOW MEDICAL INFORMATION ABOUT 
YOU MAY BE USED AND DISCLOSED AND HOW YOU CAN GET ACCESS TO THIS 
INFORMATION.  PLEASE REVIEW IT CAREFULLY. 
 
 As the plan sponsor of the Davison Community Schools Cafeteria Plan (the Plan), the Davison 
Community Schools acknowledges how important it is to maintain secure and confidential 
protected health information (PHI) that the Plan receives and maintains about you (and your 
dependents) who participate in the Plan.   The Plan complies with regulations under the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), which require that specific 
measures be taken to keep your PHI private.  PHI is information about you, including 
demographic data, that can reasonably be used to identify you and that relates to your past, 
present or future physical or mental health, health care provided to you or payment for health 
care. 
 
 In this notice, we explain how the Plan protects the privacy of your PHI and how the Plan will 
allow your PHI to be used and provided to others.  We must follow the privacy practices 
described in this notice while it is in effect.  This notice takes effect April 14, 2004 and will 
remain in effect until we replace or modify it. 
 
 The plan provides cash or benefits under the district’s Cash Option and Health Plans. The 
Flexible Spending Account option allows you to set aside funds on a pre-tax basis to pay for 
dependent care expenses and out-of-pocket costs for medical, dental, and vision services. 
 
 The Plan reserves its right to change its privacy practices at any time, consistent with the 
requirements of the law.  These revised practices will apply to your PHI regardless of when it 
was created or received.  Before the Plan makes a significant change to its privacy practices, 
you will receive a revised notice telling you about that change. 
 
 
 
 



 

46 
August 2023 

 
USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PHI BY THE PLAN 
 In making payment for your medical expenses, the Plan may make the following uses or 
disclosures of your PHI without your authorization: 
 

● The Plan may disclose your PHI to you or to someone who has the legal right to act on 
your behalf. 
 

● The Plan may disclose your PHI for “health care operations,” such as management or 
administration of the plan, preventing/investigating fraud, and obtaining bids from service 
providers. 
 

● The Plan will disclose your PHI if it is required to do so by law, such as the PHI is required 
to be produced by subpoena, court order or in connection with a workers’ compensation claim.  
The Plan will also disclose your PHI if required to do so by the Secretary of Health and Human 
Services. 
 

● Your PHI may be disclosed to the Plan Sponsor, i.e., the Davison Community Schools, but 
only for the purpose of administering benefits under the Plan. 
 

● Your PHI may be disclosed for matters in the public interest, such as public safety 
activities, reporting of child or adult abuse, neglect or domestic violence or to avoid a serious 
threat to the health and safety of others. 
 
  The Plan may disclose your PHI without prior authorization from you, as permitted by law to 
others which perform services or functions on behalf of the Plan, such as a third party 
administrator, attorney, accountant or other advisor or service provider to the Plan.  If the Plan 
makes such a disclosure, the Plan will at the same time obtain a binding agreement from the 
third party that prohibits the third party from disclosing or using the information other than to 
carry out the purposes for the disclosure, except as permitted by law or regulations.  You may 
authorize in writing that your PHI be disclosed to a third party for any other purpose.  The Plan 
will require that your authorization be made on a specific authorization form, which you may 
obtain from the Plan’s HIPAA compliance officer, named below. 
 
YOUR RIGHTS REGARDING YOUR PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION 
 Under federal law, you have the right to: 

● Request that restrictions be placed on release of the PHI.  To request restrictions, you 
must make your request in writing to the HIPAA Compliance Officer.  In your request, you must 
tell the Plan (1) what information you want to limit, (2) whether you want to limit the Plan’s use, 
disclosure or both, and (3) to whom you want the limits to apply.  The Plan is not required to 
agree to these additional restrictions, however, if the Plan does agree, it will abide by them 
(except as needed for emergency treatment or as required by law) unless the Plan notifies you 
that it is terminating its agreement to the restrictions.  
 

● Receive confidential communications regarding your PHI.  You may request that the Plan 
communicate with you about your PHI in a certain way or at a certain location, for example, 
only by mail or only at work.  The Plan will honor such requests, in its discretion, if the requests 



 

47 
August 2023 

are reasonable and can be accommodated with minimal disruption to plan administration. Also, 
the Plan will accommodate the request only if you clearly provide information showing that the 
disclosure of all or part of the PHI other than as you requested could endanger you.  To 
request confidential communication of your PHI, you must make a written request to the 
HIPAA Compliance Officer.  Your request must state how or where you wish to be contacted. 
 

● Inspect and copy your own PHI.  To inspect and copy your PHI, you must submit a written 
request to the HIPAA Compliance Officer identified below.  The Plan may charge a reasonable 
fee for the costs of copying and mailing your PHI to you.  The Plan may deny your request in 
certain limited circumstances.  If your request is denied, you may request that the denial be 
reviewed. 
 

● Request an amendment to your PHI.  A request to amend your PHI must be made in 
writing and addressed to the HIPAA Compliance Officer.  You must provide a reason to 
support your request.  The Plan may deny your request if it is not in writing or does not include 
a reason to support your request.  Also, the Plan may deny your request to amend PHI which 
(1) is not a part of the PHI kept by or for the Plan, (2) was not created by the Plan, unless the 
person or entity that created the information is no longer available to make the amendment, (3) 
is not part of the PHI which you would be permitted to inspect and copy, or (4) is accurate and 
complete. 
 

● Obtain an accounting for any disclosures of your PHI.  This right covers disclosures other 
than disclosures made (1) to carry out treatment, payment or health care operations, (2) to you 
about your own PHI, (3) incident to an otherwise permitted use or disclosure, (4) as permitted 
by an authorization, (5) for the purpose of creating a facility directory or to persons involved in 
your medical care or other notification purposes, (6) as part of a limited data set as described 
in HIPAA, (7) for other purposes permitted by  
HIPAA, and (8) prior to April 14, 2004.  To request an accounting of disclosures of your PHI, 
you must make a written request to the Plan’s HIPAA Compliance Officer. If you request an 
accounting more than once in a 12-month period, the Plan may charge you a fee covering the 
cost of responding to any additional requests. 
 

● Receive upon request a paper copy of any notice regarding uses and disclosures of your 
PHI. 
 
QUESTIONS AND COMPLAINTS 
 If you want more information about the Plan’s privacy practices or a paper copy of this notice, 
please contact: 
 
  Christine Kuzinski, Director of Human Resources & Operations 
  HIPAA Compliance Officer 
  Davison Community Schools 
  1490 N. Oak Road 
  Davison, Michigan 48423       Phone: 810-591-0808 
  
You may also file a written complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.  
The Plan will provide you with the Department’s address to file your complaint upon request.  



 

48 
August 2023 

The Plan will not take action against you if you file a complaint with the Plan or with the U. S. 
Department of Health and Human Services. 
 



 

49 
August 2023 

Employee Criminal Offense Chart 

The following offenses, both felonies and listed misdemeanors, require the employee to complete the Arraignment 

Disclosure Form within 3 business days after being arraigned for the crime to the school Superintendent and the 

Michigan Department of Education (MDE).  Failure to do so is a violation of the law and may result in further 

charges and/or fines. 

 

If convicted of the following offenses, the employee must provide the completed State Court Conviction 

Disclosure Form to the Department of Education (who, with respect to teachers, in turn will notify the State Board 

Approved Holder regarding the employee’s certification). 

Offense If convicted…. 

• Accosting, enticing, soliciting a child for immoral purposes. 

• Involvement in child sexually abusive activity or material. 

• A third or subsequent violation of any combination of engaging in obscene 

or indecent conduct in public, indecent exposure or a local ordinance 

substantially corresponding to either offense. 

• First, second, third, or fourth degree Criminal Sexual Conduct (CSC). 

• Assault with intent to commit CSC. 

•The crime of gross indecency, kidnapping, sodomy or soliciting  

  another for prostitution if the victim is less than18 years of age. 

• Leading, enticing, or carrying away a child under 14 years of age. 

• Pandering.  

• Any other violation of a state law or local ordinance constituting a  

  sexual offense against an individual less than 18 years of age. 

• An offense committed by a sexually delinquent person. 

• An attempt or conspiracy to commit one of the offenses listed above. 

•These listed offenses will result in termination 

and require registration of the employee on the 

sex offender’s list as defined by the Sex Offender 

Registration Act. 

 

•With respect to teachers, the teacher’s teaching 

certificate is suspended. 

The teacher may request a hearing with MDE. 

 

 

 

All felonies including, but not limited to: 

• Manufacturing/delivering a controlled substance. 

• Possession of a controlled substance. 

• Recruiting, inducing, soliciting, or coercing a minor to commit a felony. 

• Assault with intent to commit murder. 

• Assault with intent to rob and steal armed. 

• Attempt to murder. 

• First Degree or Second Degree murder. 

• Armed robbery aggravated assault. 

 

•The specifically listed felonies will result in the 

suspension or termination of the employee. 

 

•With respect to teachers, the specifically listed 

felonies will result in the suspension or revocation of 

their teaching certificate. 

The teacher may request a hearing with MDE. 

 

•The School Board and the school Superintendent 

must agree in writing to retain any employee 

convicted of any felony. 

• Felonious assault on a child, child abuse in any degree, or an  

  attempt to commit child abuse in any degree. 

• Cruelty, torture, or indecent exposure involving a child. 

• Delivery of a narcotic to a minor or student within 1,000 feet of 

   school property. 

• Breaking and entering. 

• Knowingly allowing a minor to consume or possess alcohol or  

   a controlled substance at a social gathering. 

• Accosting, enticing, or soliciting a child for an immoral purpose. 

• Larceny from a vacant dwelling. 

• Assault; assault and battery. 

• Assault; infliction of serious injury. 

• Selling or furnishing alcoholic liquor to a person less than 21 years of age. 

•These misdemeanors may result in the 

suspension or termination of the employee. 

 

•With respect to teachers, these misdemeanors 

may result in the suspension or revocation of 

their teaching certificate after a hearing with 

MDE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

50 
August 2023 

Arraignment Disclosure Form 

 

A copy of this form must be provided to the employing school district, intermediate school district, 

public school academy, or non-public school and the Michigan Department of Education within three 

business days of arraignment. 

 

Name (please print) __________________________ Date of Birth ________________________ 

 

Address _________________________________City_____________State_____Zip Code______ 

 

School Name___________________________________________________________________ 

 

School District __________________________________________________________________ 

 

Position _______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Date of Arraignment ______________________________ 

 

Pursuant to Public Act 131 of 2005, I, hereby disclose that I was arraigned on the aforementioned date 

for the criminal offense of                                                                                     , in Court, located in the  

State of                                           , County of ________________ 

 

 

In signing this form, I acknowledge that I understand that should I be convicted of or pled guilty or nolo 

contendere (no contest) or is the subject of finding of guilt by a judge or jury, it is my responsibility to 

disclose to the court that I am employed by a school, public or non-public.  I also understand that if I am 

subsequently not convicted of any crime after the completion of judicial proceedings resulting from that 

charge, I must request, in writing, that the Michigan Department of Education and the employing 

school/district delete the report from my records.   

 
 

 

                     Signature      ______________________________________     Date 

________________________ 

 

Send Form to: Send Form to: Director 

  Michigan Department of Education 

  Office of Educator Excellence 

  P.O. Box 30008 

  Lansing, MI  48909 
 

Arraignment Disclosure Form 



 

51 
August 2023 

State Court Conviction Disclosure Form 

 

 



 

52 
August 2023 

 
 

 



 

53 
August 2023 

BOARD POLICIES/PROCEDURES 

 

⮚ EMPLOYEE HARASSMENT AND INTIMIDATION POLICY (BOARD POLICY 
1662, 3362, 3362.01, 4362) 
 

⮚ ALCOHOL AND DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY (BOARD POLICY 
3122.01, 4122.01, 4162) 
 

⮚ SMOKE-FREE ENVIRONMENT POLICY (BOARD POLICY 3215, 4215) 
 

⮚ FAMILY & MEDICAL LEAVES OF ABSENCE – FMLA (BOARD POLICY 
3430.01) 
 

⮚ COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY AND NETWORKS (BOARD POLICY 7540, 
7540.01, 7540.03, 7540.04, 7540.05, 7540.07, 7540.08, 7542, 7543, 7544, 7545) 
 

⮚ CORPORAL PUNISHMENT (BOARD POLICY 5630, 5630.01) 
 

⮚ BULLYING (BOARD POLICY 5517.01) 
 

⮚ NONDISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN EDUCATION 
PROGRAMS OR ACTIVITIES (BOARD POLICY 2266) 
 
 



 

54 
August 2023 

  

ATOD LOCAL RESOURCE LIST 

 
For a listing of local support agencies, the following has been provided: 
(all phone numbers are area code 810 unless other indicated) 
 

Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Intake, Assessment & Referral Center 235-9555 
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence…...1-800-NCA-CALL (1-800-622-2255) 
Genesee County Substance Abuse 257-3201 
Alcoholics Anonymous 234-0815 
Al-Anon and Alateen 234-1460 
Narcotics Anonymous 1-800-230-4085 (Hotline: 1-888-994-5291) 
Genesee Health System (GHS) Crisis Center 1-877-346-3648 
 

Abuse and Neglect 
Genesee Health System (GHS) 24-Hour Hotline 257-3740  
Parent Help Line 1-855-427-2736 
Protective Services 760-2550 
Voices for Children 1-855-444-3911 
 

Health Services 
Genesee Health System (GHS) Child & Family Services ..........................................   257-3705                         
Genesee County Health Department 257-3612 
Mott Children’s Health Center 767-5750 
American Lung Association 1-800-586-4872 
 

Legal Services 
Legal Services of Eastern Michigan 1-800-322-4512 
 

Poison Information 
Poison Control Center 1-800-222-1222 
 

Runaway Help-Emergency Shelter 
REACH Runaway Shelter 233-8700 
Runaway Hotline 1-800-RUNAWAY (1-800-786-2929) 
 

Sexual Assault and Rape 
YWCA 238-7621 
Voices for Children 1-855-444-3911 
 

Miscellaneous Agencies 
Life Challenge of Greater Flint 235-3787  



 

55 
August 2023 

 



 

56 
August 2023 

   

 
Please see below the Guiding documents for students with disabilities and IEP development 
documents.  
 

Guiding Documents for Discipline for Students with Disabilities 
a. Individuals With Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Discipline Requirements 
(michigan.gov) 

 
b. Conducting a Manifestation Determination Review (michigan.gov) 

 

Guiding Documents for Individualized Education Plan (IEP) Development 
 
a. IEP Development: Special Education Programs and Services  

 
b. Individualized Education Program Development: Present Level of Academic  

 
c. Measurable Annual Goals and Short-Term Objectives  

 
d. Measurable Annual Goals and Short-Term Objectives—Substantive Compliance  

 
e. Individualized Education Program (IEP) Amendment Guidance (michigan.gov)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/discipline/IDEA_DisciplineRequirements.pdf?rev=bcf26091eaa646709c9f668379c92879ebsites/mde/specialeduc%20ation/discipline/IDEA_DisciplineRequirements.pdf?%20rev=bcf26091eaa646709c9f668379c92879&hash=F526146B63E0E79E6CBB%20C7414173003F
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/discipline/IDEA_DisciplineRequirements.pdf?rev=bcf26091eaa646709c9f668379c92879ebsites/mde/specialeduc%20ation/discipline/IDEA_DisciplineRequirements.pdf?%20rev=bcf26091eaa646709c9f668379c92879&hash=F526146B63E0E79E6CBB%20C7414173003F
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/discipline/Conducting_MDR.pdf?rev=5a8eb8ca2d1347969e6f8da90425e65dpecialeducation/discipli%20ne/Conducting_MDR.pdf?%20rev=5a8eb8ca2d1347969e6f8da90425e65d&hash=C7B541E9F7EAA267C0D%203064176285368
https://www.michigan.gov/mde/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_SpecialEducationProgramsServices.pdf?rev=4a622fae511d4b79aa8d0bdc5d095e0fe/specialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_SpecialEducationProgramsServices.pdfs/mde/specialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_SpecialEducationProgramsServices.pdftes/mde/specialeduc%20ation/iep/IEP_Development_SpecialEducationProgramsServices.pdf?%20rev=4a622fae511d4b79aa8d0bdc5d095e0f
https://www.michigan.gov/mde/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdf?rev=207302a34d9441d0931a634eacb59709cialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdfMeasurable%20Annual%20Goals%20and%20Short-Term%20Objectivesecialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdfcialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdfMeasurable%20Annual%20Goals%20and%20Short-Term%20Objectivesspecialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdfMeasurable%20Annual%20Goals%20and%20Short-Term%20Objectivesde/specialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdfbsites/mde/specialeduc%20ation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdf?%20rev=207302a34d9441d0931a634eacb59709&hash=32A3B9EB3FDD074BCB%20736E48D5A20DEE
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/iep/Measurable_Goals.pdf?rev=e658e8d2228d43799dbd478a09990ca7pecialeducation/iep/IEP_Development_PLAAFP.pdfMeasurable%20Annual%20Goals%20and%20Short-Term%20ObjectivesWebsites/mde/specialeduc%20ation/iep/Measurable_Goals.pdf?%20rev=e658e8d2228d43799dbd478a09990ca7&hash=729FCD252BF21F5D8E7%20B93F9E42FA4F8
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/iep/MeasurableGoals_Substantive.pdf?rev=d10ae4be8a104de698599d4a3c85e646leduc%20ation/iep/MeasurableGoals_Substantive.pdf?%20rev=d10ae4be8a104de698599d4a3c85e646&hash=15167B4D40BF6FDAB22%2090C4E5A9E0551
https://www.michigan.gov/mde/-/media/Project/Websites/mde/specialeducation/iep/IEP-Amendment.pdf?rev=c643451023d145798d9d7c4bcec0278f&hash=606F3D8A7C48C02F14F8D910727B00EEde/specialeduc%20ation/iep/IEP-Amendment.pdf?%20rev=c643451023d145798d9d7c4bcec0278f&hash=606F3D8A7C48C02F14F8%20D910727B00EE


 

57 
August 2023 

 
INDEX 

  
Accident 21 

Alcohol 53 

ATOD 54 

Attendance 13 

At-Will Employee 11 

Benefits 6, 11 16, 21, 46 

Bloodbourne Pathogens 20 

Bullying 53 

Calendar 16 

Cell Phone Usage 13 

Corporal Punishment 53 

Dress Code 13 

Evaluations 12 

Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) 19, 34, 53 

Guiding Documents for: 

     Discipline for Students with Disabilities 56 

     IEP Development 56 

Identification Badge 13 

Injury 21 

Michigan School Code Revision Public Act 213 of 2022 55 

News Media Relations 12 

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities 53 

Peanut (Tree Nut) Allergies 13 

Payroll 16 

Personnel Files 12 

Paid Medical Leave Act (PMLA) 42 

Probationary Period 6 

Reasonable Assurance 16 

Regular Employee 6, 13 

Retirement System 18, 24 

Right to Know 22 

Sensitivities to Fragrances 13 

Sexual Harassment 53 

Smoking 53 

Social Networking 53 

Threats 14-16 

Tobacco 53 

Unemployment 16, 41 

Work day 6, 17 


